
   
  
  

 
 

 
 
 

June 19, 2008 
 
 
 
OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
ATTENTION:  FILING CENTER 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
 
 
RE:  Docket No. UW 126 - In the Matter of ANGLERS COVE/SHADY COVE HEIGHTS 
WATER COMPANY Request for a General Rate Increase. 
 
Enclosed for electronic filing in the above-captioned docket is Staff’s Direct 
Testimony in Docket UW 126. 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Kay Barnes 
Kay Barnes 
Regulatory Operations Division 
Filing on Behalf of Public Utility Commission Staff 
(503) 378-5763 
Email: Kay.Barnes@state.or.us 
 
c:  UW 126  Service List (parties) 

Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol St NE, Suite 215 

Mailing Address:  PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 

Consumer Services 
1-800-522-2404 

Local:  (503) 378-6600 
Administrative Services 

(503) 373-7394 
 

Oregon
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor



 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 
 
 
 
 

UW 126 
 
 

STAFF TESTIMONY  
OF 

 
KATHY MILLER 

 
 
 
 

In the Matter of 
Anglers Cove/Shady Cove Heights Water Company 

Request for a General Rate Revision. 
 
 
 
 

June 19, 2008 



 CASE:  UW 126 
 WITNESS:  K. Miller 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF 

OREGON 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF EXHIBIT 100 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Direct Testimony 
In Support of the 

Stipulation 
 
 
 
 
 

June 19, 2008



 Staff/100 
 Miller/1 
 
 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND BUSINESS 1 

ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Kathy Miller.  I am a Senior Utility Analyst for the Public Utility 3 

Commission of Oregon (PUC).  My business address is 550 Capitol Street NE 4 

Suite 215, Salem, Oregon 97301-2551.   5 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND WORK 6 

EXPERIENCE. 7 

A. I have been with the PUC since 1987 and have participated in water utility 8 

dockets involving rate filings, finance applications, property dispositions, 9 

exclusive service territory, adequacy of service, water and wastewater 10 

rulemakings, formal complaints, and affiliated interest matters. 11 

Q. DID YOU PREPARE ANY EXHIBITS FOR THIS DOCKET? 12 

A. Yes.  Staff/101 contains the following documents in support of my testimony:  13 

Revenue Requirement  Staff/101, page 1 14 
Summary of Staff Adjustments  Staff/101, page 2 15 
Revenue Sensitive Costs  Staff/101, page 3 16 
Plant and Depreciation Staff/101, page 4 17 
Residential Rate Design Staff/101, page 5 18 
Rate Impacts on Customers Staff/101, page 6 19 
 20 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 21 

A. My testimony introduces and supports the Stipulation agreed to by the Parties 22 

in Docket UW 126. 23 

Q. HOW IS YOUR TESTIMONY ORGANIZED? 24 

A. Staff testimony is organized as follows: 25 

1. A description of Anglers Cove and how it became rate regulated; 26 
2. A summary of Anglers Cove’s proposed revenues and rates; 27 
3. Staff’s analysis of Anglers Cove’s filing; and 28 
4. The stipulated revenue requirement and rates. 29 



 Staff/100 
 Miller/2 
 
 

Q. WHO ARE THE PARTIES IN THIS DOCKET? 1 

A. The parties in this docket are: Anglers Cove Shady Cove Heights Water 2 

Company (Anglers Cove or Association); Interveners Molly Bittler and Don 3 

Biggs (interveners) representing themselves; and Commission Staff (Staff).   4 

1. A Description of Anglers Cove 5 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE ANGLERS COVE. 6 

A. Anglers Cove is a mutual benefit, domestic nonprofit corporation, or commonly 7 

referred to as a nonprofit water association, located in Shady Cove, Oregon.  8 

The Association provides only domestic residential water service to 9 

approximately 37 of 43 members.   10 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE ANGLERS COVE’S REGULATORY HISTORY. 11 

A. On July 26, 2007, the Commission received written petitions from nine 12 

members of the Association.  The number of petitions exceeded the statutory 13 

threshold of 20 percent of customers.  The Association’s annual average 14 

monthly rates were over $57.  Therefore, pursuant to ORS 757.063, upon 15 

receipt of a sufficient number of valid petitions, Anglers Cove became rate 16 

regulated.  The Commission confirmed the Association’s change in regulatory 17 

status in Order No. 07-412, issued September 19, 2007, and ordered Anglers 18 

Cove to file tariffs within 60 days of the order.  On November 19, 2007, Chief 19 

Administrative Law Judge Michael Grant signed Order No. 07-510 granting 20 

Anglers Cove a 60-day extension to file its tariffs. 21 



 Staff/100 
 Miller/3 
 
 
2. Anglers Cove Requested Revenues and Rates Per Its Application 1 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE ASSOCIATION’S PROPOSAL AS FILED IN ITS 2 

APPLICATION. 3 

A. On January 22, 2008, Anglers Cove filed an application to establish tariffs.  The 4 

purpose of the filing was to comply with Order No. 07-412.  In its application, 5 

the Association proposed a less than one percent decrease in annual 6 

revenues, from $33,387.52 to $33,066.54, or a reduction of $320.98.  Although 7 

the application showed a slight decrease in revenues, it is misleading.  The 8 

revenue decrease is associated with miscellaneous other revenue, not water 9 

sales.  The Association did not propose any change to rates. 10 

The Association also stated that its proposed annual revenue included a 11 

3.2 percent rate of return on a rate base of $52,451.  However, the 12 

Association’s actual proposed rate base calculated to $55,989 with a rate of 13 

return of 12.21 percent. 14 

3. Staff’s Analysis of Anglers Cove’s Filing 15 

Q. WHAT ARE THE RESULTS OF STAFF’S ANALYSIS OF ANGLERS 16 

COVE’S FILING? 17 

A. Staff’s analysis of Anglers Cove’s application results in a 12.9 percent 18 

reduction in annual revenues, or annual revenues of $29,068, with a  zero 19 

percent rate of return on a rate base of $63,219.  The revenue requirement 20 

was based on revenue deductions only.  Staff’s analysis resulted in total 21 

expenses of $29,068.  This amount includes a Depreciation Expense of $2,518 22 

and a System Program Fund expense of $2,080. 23 



 Staff/100 
 Miller/4 
 
 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE DIFFERENCE IN THE ASSOCIATION’S 1 

PROPOSED RATE BASE AND STAFF’S RATE BASE RESULTS. 2 

A. Staff has summarized the Association’s proposed rate base and Staff’s rate 3 

base in Table 1 below. 4 

 TABLE 1 – RATE BASE COMPARISON 5 

 

Utility 
Plant In 
Service 

Depre-
ciation 

Reserve 
Net Utility 

Plant 

Materials 
& 

Supplies 
Inventory 

Working 
Cash 

Total Rate 
Base 

Association's 
Proposed $72,691  $19,026 $53,665 $423 $1,901  $55,989  

Staff’s Rate 
Base $73,335  $12,298 $61,037 $0 $2,183  $63,219  

 6 
Staff updated the Association’s utility plant to reflect new capital 7 

expenditures for purchased water rights, structures and improvements, water 8 

treatment, and two well meters.  Staff used the NARUC Depreciation Service 9 

Lives to determine the depreciation reserve of $12,298.  The $423 in materials 10 

and supplies inventory was removed as a duplicate expense, and the working 11 

cash was calculated as 1/12 of the total operating expenses. 12 

Q. WHY DOES STAFF’S ANALYSIS RECOMMEND NO RETURN ON THE 13 

ASSOCIATION’S RATE BASE? 14 

A. Staff recommends a zero return on rate base due to the Anglers Cove’s status 15 

as a nonprofit association, and the Association has no debt.   16 

Q. WHAT IS A SYSTEM PROGRAM FUND EXPENSE? 17 

A. A System Program Fund expense is a contingency fund or reserve account.  18 

The Association, through its bylaws, has set up and maintains an account to 19 

provide for capital improvements and repairs.  Staff believes this expense  20 



 Staff/100 
 Miller/5 
 
 

 account is necessary to counter the zero return on rate base and provide for 1 

capital expenditures and repairs the Association will require in the future. 2 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN STAFF’S ADJUSTMENTS TO THE ASSOCIATION’S 3 

PROPOSAL. 4 

A. Staff’s adjustments are shown in Staff/101, Miller/2.  Staff made several 5 

adjustments to Anglers Cove’s test year expenses to move expenses into the 6 

appropriate accounts, remove duplicate expenses, and other appropriate 7 

adjustments based on the documentation provided by the Association.  Below 8 

highlights some of the more significant adjustments: 9 

a. Revenues:  Added $509 to revenues based on billing data and imputed 10 

revenues for easement customer.  This includes $488 to reflect the 11 

imputed revenue for property rental (easement) expense.  12 

b. Insurance:  Deducted $643 from general liability insurance expense and 13 

$89 from vehicle insurance to reflect the actual cost of the insurance 14 

premiums for coverage of the water facilities.  15 

c. Testing:  Added $912 to testing expense to reflect the three-year 16 

average of testing costs. 17 

d. Program Fund Expense:  Added $2,080 to the system program fund 18 

expense. 19 

e. Consumer Confidence Report:  Added $250 to Consumer Confidence 20 

Report expense to cover cost of the report and a health system 21 

inspection by the Oregon Drinking Water Program. 22 



 Staff/100 
 Miller/6 
 
 

f. Property Rental:  Added $488 to property rental expense to capture 1 

imputed easement cost. 2 

g. Property Rental:  Added $488 to property rental expense to capture 3 

imputed easement cost. 4 

Q. WHAT CONCERNS DID THE ASSOCIATION AND THE INTERVENERS 5 

EXPRESS?  6 

A. The following concerns were expressed:   7 

1. The Association stated that it needed a sufficient amount of revenues to 8 

generate a buffer for repairs and capital improvements since it would not 9 

receive a return on rate base. 10 

2. The interveners believed the current rate design was unfair to the large 11 

water users because the base rate was too low; therefore, the large 12 

water users appeared to be subsidizing the small water users. 13 

4. A Summary of the Stipulation 14 

Q. WHAT REVENUE REQUIREMENT DID THE PARTIES AGREE TO? 15 

A. The parties agreed to a revenue requirement of $29,068 or a 12.9 percent 16 

reduction in rates with a zero percent rate of return on a rate base of $63,219. 17 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE ANGLERS COVE’S TEST YEAR REVENUE 18 

REQUIREMENT, ITS PROPOSED REVENUE REQUIREMENT, AND THE 19 

STIPULATED REVENUE REQUIREMENT. 20 

A. A summary of Anglers Cove’s test year revenue requirement, its proposed 21 

revenue requirement, and the stipulated revenue requirement is shown in 22 

Table 2 below. 23 



 Staff/100 
 Miller/7 
 
 

 TABLE 2 - REVENUE REQUIREMENT SUMMARY AND COMPARISON 1 

  

Anglers 
Cove Test 

Year 

Anglers 
Cove 

Proposal Stipulation 
 Residential Water Sales  30,971 33,067  29,067 
.Miscellaneous Revenuer 2,417 0  0 
  TOTAL REVENUE 33,388 33,067  29,068 
OPERATING EXPENSES       
 Army Corp of Engineers Maintenance 0 0  288 
 Purchased Power 2,015 2,299  2,299 
 Chemical / Treatment Expense 626 626  1,102 
 Office Supplies  56 225  225 
 Postage 220 241  304 
 O&M Materials/Supplies 413 532  56 
 Repairs to Water Plant 985 500  495 
 Contract Services – Accounting  0 500  500 
 Contract Services - Legal  503 500  500 
 Contract Services - Testing  965 1,980  1,877 
 Contract Services – Labor 12,480 12,480  12,000 
 Contract Services - Meter Reading 0 0  480 
 Rental of Building/Real Property 0 0  488 
 Vehicle Insurance  348 250  259 
 General Liability Insurance 2,433 1,598  1,790 
 Insurance – Umbrella 1,045 750  777 
 Amortization of Rate Case  22 22  22 
 Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 0 0  73 
 Cross Connection Control Program 30 30  30 
 System Program Funds 0 0  2,080 
 Consumer Confidence Report 0 0  250 
 General Expense 207 287  291 
  TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 22,348 22,820  26,184 
        
OTHER REVENUE DEDUCTIONS       
 Depreciation Expense 3,149 3,040  2,518 
 Property Tax 342 360  355 
 Oregon Income Tax 10 10  10 
 Federal Income Tax 0 0  0 
  TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 25,849 26,230  29,068 
NET INCOME 7,539 6,837  0 
        
 Utility Plant in Service 66,003 72,691  73,335 
 Depreciation Reserve 15,837 19,026  12,298 
 Net Utility Plant 50,166 53,665  61,037 
        
 Materials and Supplies Inventory 423 423  0 
 Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 1,862 1,901  2,183 
 TOTAL RATE BASE 52,451 55,989  63,219 

 2 



 Staff/100 
 Miller/8 
 
 

Q. WHAT RATES DID THE PARTIES AGREE TO? 1 

A. The parties agreed to a monthly base rate of $30 and a first tier usage rate of 2 

$0.0050 per gallon for the first 4,500 gallons and a second tier usage rate of 3 

$0.0119 per gallon for each gallon over 4,500 gallons. 4 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE CURRENT RATES AND THE STIPULATED 5 

RATES. 6 

A. A summary of the rates listed above is shown in Table 3 below. 7 

 TABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF RATES 8 
Current Rates 

Base Rate $15  
Tier One $0.011 per gallon Up to 10,000 gals 
Tier Two $0.022 per gallon Above 10,000 gals 

 
Stipulated Rates 

Base Rate $30  
Tier One $0.0050 per gallon <4,500 gals 
Tier Two $0.0119 per gallon >4,500 gals 

 9 
Q. WHAT RATE DESIGN DID THE PARTIES AGREE TO? 10 

A. The stipulated rate design assigns 54.17 percent of the revenue requirement 11 

to the base rate and 45.83 percent to the usage rate.  Staff generally tries to 12 

align the split between the base rate and usage rate based on the percentage 13 

of fixed and variable expenses.   14 

Generally, a utility’s fixed and variable expenses are around a 60/40 percent 15 

split, respectively.  If Staff had used a 60/40 split in its rate design, the base 16 

rate would have increased over 100 percent.   17 

The stipulated usage rates are an increasing block rate design.  The first tier 18 

(up to 4,500 gallons) is $0.0050 per gallon.  The second tier (above 4,500 19 

gallons) is at $0.0119 per gallon. 20 



 Staff/100 
 Miller/9 
 
 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE RATE IMPACT ON THE CUSTOMERS? 1 

A. The full rate impact on the customers is shown in Staff/101, Miller/6.  At the 2 

stipulated rates, the monthly base rate will increase from $15 to $30.  All 3 

customers will have a 100 percent increase in the base rate.  Customers using 4 

3,000 gallons of water will experience a decrease of 6.24 percent in their rates.  5 

Even though the stipulated rate design is an increasing block rate, the 6 

percentage decrease in rates becomes larger as the volume increases.  This is 7 

due to the appropriate increase in the base rate. 8 

Q. WHY IS THE 100 PERCENT INCREASE IN THE BASE RATE 9 

APPROPRIATE? 10 

A. The 100 percent base rate increase is appropriate because a base rate should 11 

cover the costs of a utility’s fixed costs.  In Anglers Cove’s case, the current 12 

operating expenses are approximately 71 percent fixed costs and 29 percent 13 

variable costs.  The stipulated revenue requirement is split at 54.17 percent 14 

to the base rate and 45.83 percent to the usage rate.  This split more evenly 15 

divides the fixed cost among all customers.   16 

Any further percentage added to the base rate would generate a base rate 17 

increase over 100 percent.  Although a 100 percent increase in the base rate is 18 

a large percentage, the actual stipulated base rate in terms of money is not 19 

exorbitant due to the current low base rate of $15.  Staff did not increase the 20 

base rate over 100 percent as Staff believes, given the initial recommended 21 

increase, the Association can gradually align its base rate with the fixed costs.   22 



 Staff/100 
 Miller/10 
 
 

Q. WHAT IS THE AVERAGE WATER CONSUMPTION PER MONTH PER 1 

CUSTOMER AND WHAT IS THE STIPULATED RATE IMPACT? 2 

A. The annual average monthly water use is 4,965 gallons per customer.  A 3 

customer using 4,965 gallons per month will pay $58.01.  This is $11.60 4 

(or 16.66 percent) less than at the current rates.   5 

Q. EXPLAIN HOW THE CONCERNS EXPRESSED BY THE ASSOCIATION 6 

AND THE INTERVENERS WERE ADDRESSED IN THE STIPULATION.  7 

A. To address the Association’s concern regarding revenues for future repairs and 8 

capital expenditures, the establishment of the System Program Fund account 9 

allows the Association to generate revenues to provide for the future. 10 

To address the concern of the interveners regarding the low base rate and 11 

high variable rate, the stipulated rate design assigns more revenue to the base 12 

rate than the Association’s current rate design.  This better distributes the 13 

revenue burden between the base rate and the usage rate.   14 

Q. ARE THE RESULTING RATES FAIR AND REASONABLE? 15 

A. Yes. 16 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE STIPULATION? 17 

A. I recommend that the Commission admit the Stipulation into the UW 126 18 

record and adopt the Stipulation in its entirety.  The Association also asks that 19 

the rates be effective the first day of the first month after the order issue date. 20 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 21 

A. Yes. 22 

 23 



















 
 

UW 126 
Service List (Parties) 

 
 
 
 

      MOLLY BITTLER PO BOX 393 
SHADY COVE OR 97539-0393 
jewelgirl@embarqmail.com 

ANGLER'S COVE SHADY COVE 
HEIGHTS WATER COMPANY 

  

      DON BIGGS 
      FORMER PRESIDENT 

PO BOX 513 
SHADY COVE OR 97539 
cniks@earthlink.net 

ANGLERS COVE/SHADY COVE 
HEIGHTS WATER COMPANY 

  

      PHILLIP KEITH 
      TREASURER 

P.O. BOX 1029 
SHADY COVE OR 97539 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE   

      JASON W JONES 
      ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS 
SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 

 


